Operations� and our financial statements and related notes that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

As of June 30, 2006
Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands, except par

value and number of shares)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 443 $ 5,716

Indebtedness:
Current debt and current portion of long-term debt, including convertible debt:
Current portion of convertible debentures 454 454
Current portion of long-term debt 66 66
Short-term borrowings 217 217
Long-term debt, including convertible debt, less current maturities:
Convertible notes 10,482 10,482
Convertible debentures, less current portion 664 664
Long-term debt, less current portion 627 627

Total indebtedness 12,510 12,510
Stockholders� (deficit) equity:
10% Series A cumulative convertible preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 375,000 shares authorized, and
2,150 shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted 2 2
24% Series J cumulative convertible preferred stock, $1.00 par value, 60,000 shares authorized, and
52,150 shares issued and outstanding, actual; no shares issued or outstanding, as adjusted 5,215 �
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized, and 45,765,687 shares issued and
outstanding actual; 250,000,000 shares authorized, and 112,765,687 shares issued and outstanding, as
adjusted 458 1,128
Additional paid-in capital 155,989 167,739
Accumulated deficit (166,177) (167,746)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,899 2,899

Total stockholders� (deficit) equity (1,614) 4,022

Total capitalization $ 10,896 $ 16,532

Edgar Filing: VIRAGEN INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 44

The table does not reflect the issuance of 532,515 shares in July 2006 and 553,380 shares in October 2006 as payment of quarterly interest on
our June 2004 convertible notes and an aggregate of 1,428,571 shares issued in July and August 2006 upon conversion of $1.50 million of our
June 2004 convertible notes.

32

Edgar Filing: VIRAGEN INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

The table does not reflect the issuance by our majority-owned subsidiary, Viragen International, Inc., of 18,000 shares of its Series C 24%

[…]

our tangible assets as of June 30, 2006. Our net negative tangible book value per common share as of June 30, 2006 is determined by dividing
our net negative tangible book value as of June 30, 2006 by the number of common shares outstanding as of June 30, 2006. Our net negative
tangible book value as of June 30, 2006 was approximately $7.0 million or $0.15 per share.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 67,000,000 shares included in the units at an offering price to the public of $0.26 per share and
after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and our estimated offering expenses and redemption of the Series J cumulative
convertible preferred stock and Viragen International�s Series C cumulative preferred stock and Series D cumulative preferred stock, our pro
forma net negative tangible book value as of June 30, 2006 would be an aggregate of approximately $1.4 million, or $0.01 per common share.
This amount represents an immediate increase of $0.14 per common share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.27 per
common share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock included in the units in this offering. The following table below illustrates
this per common share dilution to new investors, assuming no value is attributed to the warrants included in the units and the over-allotment
option is not exercised:

Offering price to the public per share $ 0.26
Net negative tangible book value per common share as of June 30, 2006 $ (0.15)
Increase in pro forma tangible book value per common share attributable to this offering 0.14

Pro forma net negative tangible book value per common share after this offering (0.01)

Dilution per common share to new investors $ 0.27

34

Edgar Filing: VIRAGEN INC - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following selected financial data should be read together with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations,� the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto and other financial information included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus. The consolidated statements of operations data
set forth below for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002 and the consolidated balance sheet data at June 30, 2006,
2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002 have been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements.

Year Ended June 30,
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
DATA
Product sales $ 391,213 $ 278,784 $ 266,137 $ 630,785 $ 1,275,264
Interest and other (expense) income, net (145,873) 1,538,067 632,378 535,428 333,130
Net loss (a) (18,214,897) (26,207,706) (18,177,164) (17,348,686) (11,088,832)
Net loss attributable to common stock (19,496,484) (26,209,856) (18,179,714) (17,351,336) (11,091,482)
Basic and diluted net loss per common
share (b) (0.46) (0.71) (0.55) (1.21) (1.10)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding (b) 42,018,617 36,697,852 33,183,832 14,393,803 10,041,571

At June 30,
2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

BALANCE SHEET DATA
Working capital (deficit) $ 229,056 $ (7,300,733) $ 25,181,900 $ 4,070,504 $ (209,519)
Total assets 13,973,966 21,984,792 48,219,996 27,867,417 20,796,604
Convertible notes and debentures,
current (c) 453,918 16,104,994(d) �  2,224,599 711,982
Convertible notes and debentures,
long-term (c) 11,145,816(d) �  12,490,919 1,827,163 �
Long-term debt, less current portion 627,265 598,104 1,072,087 1,124,335 1,023,948
Stockholders� (deficit) equity (1,613,647) 2,593,617 29,189,581 15,720,208 11,470,620